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81tLEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

HOUSE INTERIM COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY

December 8, 2022

State Capitol
900 Court St. NE, Rm. 331
Salem, OR 97301
503-986-1750
FAX 503-986-1814

To: House Judiciary Committee

From: Amie Fender-Sosa, LPRO Analyst

Subject: 2023 Committee Legislative Concepts

Dear Committee members, below you will find a list of LCs that are planned for
introduction during legislative days.

LC Number Date

276 8/15/22
282 7/25/22
284 9/8/22
288 717/22

Description

Allows public member of board of governors of Oregon State Bar
to be elected as president or president-elect of board.

Modifies provisions relating to mailing of notice of appeal
Redesignates Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act as Uniform

Voidable Transactions Act. Conforms provisions relating to
covered transactions, burdens of proof and choice of law.

Modifies execution formalities for appointment of person to make
decisions concerning disposition of remains and for declaration
for mental health treatment

UPDATED - 12/8/2022



2107

2121

2195

2249

2256

2269

11/18/22

11/28/22

11/23/22

11/18/22

11/15/22

10/26/22

Modifies definition of “oral or anal sexual intercourse” for
purposes of sex crimes. Expands crime of using a child in a
display of sexually explicit conduct to include when person
knowingly creates visual recording of sexually explicit conduct
involving child. Punishes by maximum of 20 years’ imprisonment,
$375,000 fine, or both. Modifies crimes of unlawful sexual
penetration in the first and second degrees. Provides that any
object may be used in commission of offense.

Permits county juvenile department to provide preventive
services to certain persons under 12 years of age. Modifies high-
risk juvenile crime prevention plan targeted population to include
certain persons under 12 years of age. Creates minimum age for
juvenile court jurisdiction in delinquency proceedings.
Appropriates moneys to Youth Development Division for
purposes of providing preventive services to certain persons
under 12 years of age.

Establishes Juvenile Justice Advisory Commission within Oregon
Criminal Justice Commission. Specifies membership of Juvenile
Justice Advisory Commission. Requires commission to conduct
policy analysis based on specified criteria and make
recommendations to Legislative Assembly relating to juvenile
justice system.

Provides that venue is proper in county in which victim resides for
specified offenses, and in any county in which one offense was
committed when defendant is charged with committing two or
more property offenses against same victim within 180 days.
Authorizes reimbursement for cleaning expenses related to death
of person as part of crime victims’ compensation program.
Expands crime of coercion to include using physical force to
cause person to move, or prevent person from moving, from one
place to another. Punishes by maximum of five years’
imprisonment, $125,000 fine, or both.

Expands offense to include any substance that, when taken into
human body, can impair the ability of person to operate vehicle
safely. Defines “intoxicant.” Permits conviction even if accusatory
instrument does not plead fact that person was under influence of
controlled substance or inhalant. Provides that once individual is
convicted of felony DUII, any subsequent episode is a Class C
felony.

Provides that culpable mental state applies to each material
conduct element unless statutory language or legislative intent
plainly indicates otherwise.



Placeholder LCs

LC

Number Date Relating to clause

2129 9/28/2022 Child support enforcement
2159 10/21/2022 DUl

2196 11/2/2022 Criminal Proceedings
2228 10/5/2022 Sex offenses

2315 11/7/2022 Post conviction relief
2672 10/21/2022 DUIl

2674 10/3/22 Tribes

2675 9/27/22 Liens

2676 10/25/22 Behavioral health

2678 11/2/22 Public Defense Services Commission
2679 11/8/22 Office of public defense services
2680 11/2/22 Public defense

2682 10/3/22 Crime

2683 10/28/22 Courts

2684 10/17/22 Courts

2685 10/24/22 Driving privileges

2690 9/27/22 Privacy

2691 9/27/22 Juveniles

2692 9/27/22 Youth

2693 10/11/22 Firearms

2695 9/30/22 Victims

2696 11/21/22 Department of Corrections
2698 9/27/22 Oregon Youth Authority
2700 11/8/22 Psychiatric Review Board
2701 10/3/22 Cannabis

2702 10/28/22 Attorneys

2704 10/5/22 Sex offenders

2705 10/28/22 Evidence

2706 11/7/22 Law enforcement

2707 10/21/22 DUII

2708 10/21/22 DUl

2710 10/28/22 Fees

2711 10/28/22 Fees

2712 11/15/22 Fines



2714
2715
2717
2718
2719
2720
2721
2722
2723
2724
2725
2726
2727
2728
2729
2730
2731
2732
2733
2734
2735
2736
2737
2738
2739
2740
2741
2742
2743
2744
2745
2746
3239
3240
3377

10/28/22
10/5/22
11/7/22
11/21/22
11/21/22
11/21/22
11/21/22
10/28/22
10/3/22
9/28/22
9/28/22
10/28/22
9/27/22
10/28/22
9/28/22
9/28/22
9/27/22
11/21/22
11/21/22
11/3/22
10/28/22
11/21/22
11/21/22
11/8/22
10/25/22
9/27/22
11/21/22
10/28/22
10/3/22
11/7/22
11/8/22
10/10/22
9/28/22
9/28/22
10/25/22

Courthouses
Restitution
Post-conviction relief
Prisons

Correctional facilities
Convictions
Community corrections
Lawsuits

Animals

Child support

Child custody

Civil proceedings
Insurance

Damages

Estates

Probate

Protective proceedings
Recidivism

Violations

Pretrial proceedings
Safety standards
Sentencing

Civil commitment
Adults in custody
Traffic offenses
Domestic violence
Mental health treatment
Receivership

Public safety

Juries

Pardons

Expunctions
Expunction of juvenile records
Expunction of juvenile records
Driving privileges



