Chair:

Rep. Jason Kropf

Vice-Chair:

Rep. Ron Noble Rep. Karin Power

Staff:

Amie Fender-Sosa, LPRO Analyst Whitney Perez, LPRO Analyst Gillian Fischer, LPRO Analyst Patricia Pascone, LPRO Analyst Mike Reiley, Senior Committee Assistant Sarah Clampitt, Committee Assistant



Members:

Rep. Janelle Bynum Rep. Maxine Dexter Rep. Ken Helm Rep. Rick Lewis Rep. Lily Morgan Rep. Kim Wallan

81st LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY HOUSE INTERIM COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY

State Capitol 900 Court St. NE, Rm. 331 Salem, OR 97301 503-986-1750 FAX 503-986-1814

December 8, 2022

To: House Judiciary Committee

From: Amie Fender-Sosa, LPRO Analyst

Subject: 2023 Committee Legislative Concepts

Dear Committee members, below you will find a list of LCs that are planned for introduction during legislative days.

LC Number	Date	Description
276	8/15/22	Allows public member of board of governors of Oregon State Bar to be elected as president or president-elect of board.
282	7/25/22	Modifies provisions relating to mailing of notice of appeal
284	9/8/22	Redesignates Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act as Uniform Voidable Transactions Act. Conforms provisions relating to covered transactions, burdens of proof and choice of law.
288	7/7/22	Modifies execution formalities for appointment of person to make decisions concerning disposition of remains and for declaration for mental health treatment

2107	11/18/22	Modifies definition of "oral or anal sexual intercourse" for purposes of sex crimes. Expands crime of using a child in a display of sexually explicit conduct to include when person knowingly creates visual recording of sexually explicit conduct involving child. Punishes by maximum of 20 years' imprisonment, \$375,000 fine, or both. Modifies crimes of unlawful sexual penetration in the first and second degrees. Provides that any object may be used in commission of offense.
2121	11/28/22	Permits county juvenile department to provide preventive services to certain persons under 12 years of age. Modifies high-risk juvenile crime prevention plan targeted population to include certain persons under 12 years of age. Creates minimum age for juvenile court jurisdiction in delinquency proceedings. Appropriates moneys to Youth Development Division for purposes of providing preventive services to certain persons under 12 years of age.
2195	11/23/22	Establishes Juvenile Justice Advisory Commission within Oregon Criminal Justice Commission. Specifies membership of Juvenile Justice Advisory Commission. Requires commission to conduct policy analysis based on specified criteria and make recommendations to Legislative Assembly relating to juvenile justice system.
2249	11/18/22	Provides that venue is proper in county in which victim resides for specified offenses, and in any county in which one offense was committed when defendant is charged with committing two or more property offenses against same victim within 180 days. Authorizes reimbursement for cleaning expenses related to death of person as part of crime victims' compensation program. Expands crime of coercion to include using physical force to cause person to move, or prevent person from moving, from one place to another. Punishes by maximum of five years' imprisonment, \$125,000 fine, or both.
2256	11/15/22	Expands offense to include any substance that, when taken into human body, can impair the ability of person to operate vehicle safely. Defines "intoxicant." Permits conviction even if accusatory instrument does not plead fact that person was under influence of controlled substance or inhalant. Provides that once individual is convicted of felony DUII, any subsequent episode is a Class C
2269	10/26/22	felony. Provides that culpable mental state applies to each material conduct element unless statutory language or legislative intent plainly indicates otherwise.

Placeholder LCs

LC		
Number	Date	Relating to clause
2129	9/28/2022	Child support enforcement
2159	10/21/2022	DUII
2196	11/2/2022	Criminal Proceedings
2228	10/5/2022	Sex offenses
2315	11/7/2022	Post conviction relief
2672	10/21/2022	DUII
2674	10/3/22	Tribes
2675	9/27/22	Liens
2676	10/25/22	Behavioral health
2678	11/2/22	Public Defense Services Commission
2679	11/8/22	Office of public defense services
2680	11/2/22	Public defense
2682	10/3/22	Crime
2683	10/28/22	Courts
2684	10/17/22	Courts
2685	10/24/22	Driving privileges
2690	9/27/22	Privacy
2691	9/27/22	Juveniles
2692	9/27/22	Youth
2693	10/11/22	Firearms
2695	9/30/22	Victims
2696	11/21/22	Department of Corrections
2698	9/27/22	Oregon Youth Authority
2700	11/8/22	Psychiatric Review Board
2701	10/3/22	Cannabis
2702	10/28/22	Attorneys
2704	10/5/22	Sex offenders
2705	10/28/22	Evidence
2706	11/7/22	Law enforcement
2707	10/21/22	DUII
2708	10/21/22	DUII
2710	10/28/22	Fees
2711	10/28/22	Fees
2712	11/15/22	Fines

2714	10/28/22	Courthouses
2715	10/5/22	Restitution
2717	11/7/22	Post-conviction relief
2718	11/21/22	Prisons
2719	11/21/22	Correctional facilities
2720	11/21/22	Convictions
2721	11/21/22	Community corrections
2722	10/28/22	Lawsuits
2723	10/3/22	Animals
2724	9/28/22	Child support
2725	9/28/22	Child custody
2726	10/28/22	Civil proceedings
2727	9/27/22	Insurance
2728	10/28/22	Damages
2729	9/28/22	Estates
2730	9/28/22	Probate
2731	9/27/22	Protective proceedings
2732	11/21/22	Recidivism
2733	11/21/22	Violations
2734	11/3/22	Pretrial proceedings
2735	10/28/22	Safety standards
2736	11/21/22	Sentencing
2737	11/21/22	Civil commitment
2738	11/8/22	Adults in custody
2739	10/25/22	Traffic offenses
2740	9/27/22	Domestic violence
2741	11/21/22	Mental health treatment
2742	10/28/22	Receivership
2743	10/3/22	Public safety
2744	11/7/22	Juries
2745	11/8/22	Pardons
2746	10/10/22	Expunctions
3239	9/28/22	Expunction of juvenile records
3240	9/28/22	Expunction of juvenile records
3377	10/25/22	Driving privileges